LICENSING
COMMITTEE
________________________________________________

Thursday, 13 December 2018 at 6.30 p.m.
C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place,
5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
The meeting is open to the public to attend.
Members:

Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Zenith Rahman
Vice-Chair: Councillor Shad Chowdhury
Councillor Faroque Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Shah Ameen
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Ehtasham Haque
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain
Councillor Tarik Khan
Councillor Eve McQuillan
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Victoria Obaze
Councillor Leema Qureshi
Councillor Dan Tomlinson
Councillor Puru Miah

Bromley North;
Spitalfields & Banglatown;
Whitechapel;
Stepney Green;
Whitechapel;
Island Gardens;
Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Bethnal Green;
St Peter's;
Bethnal Green;
St Dunstan's;
Whitechapel;
Spitalfields & Banglatown;
Bromley North;
Mile End;

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]
Contact for further enquiries:
Farhana Zia. Senior Democratic Services Officer,
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 0842
E-mail: farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Page 1

Scan this code for
an electronic
agenda:

Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited
and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the
agenda front page.
Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all
stop near the Town Hall.
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are
East India: Head across the bridge and then
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry
Place
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn
right to the back of the To
[...]
d on 28th November
2018 as an accurate record of the proceedings.

3.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

3 .1

Special Treatments Fees - The London Local Authorities Act 1991 (Pages 17 - 20)

3 .2

Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None Scheme (Pages
21 - 186)

3 .3

Night time Economy visits and Enforcement Update (Pages 187 - 196)

3 .4

Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarter 4 2017/2018 & Quarters
1- 2 2018/2019 (Pages 197 - 202)

4.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT
Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee
Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER
This note is for guidance only. For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide. Advice is
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member. If in
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register
of Members’ Interests which is
[...]
e total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 28/11/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE,
5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG
Members Present:
Councillor Shad Chowdhury
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain
Councillor Tarik Khan
Councillor Eve McQuillan
Councillor Leema Qureshi
Councillor Dan Tomlinson
Councillor Puru Miah
Apologies
Councillor Zenith Rahman
Councillor Faroque Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Shah Ameen
Councillor Ehtasham Haque
Councillor Ayas Miah
Others Present:
Mr Wei Lin
Ms Li Wa Hodgkinson
Mr Keith Hodgkinson

–

Applicant China Five Elements
Item 3.1
Applicant – Little Jasmine Centre
Item 3.3
Applicant’s Representative – Little
Jasmine Centre
Item 3.3

–
–
–
–
–

(Legal Services)
(Environmental Health Officer)
(Health & Safety Officer)
(Environmental Health Officer)
Senior Committee Services Officer

–
–
–
–
–

Officers Present:
David Wong
Charlotte Basten
Lekan Olomo
Natalie Thompson
Farhana Zia
1.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

Page 9

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 28/11/2018
2.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
The minutes from the 4th September 2018 and the 13th September 2018 were
agreed and approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

3.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

3.1

London Local Authorities Act 1991 Hearing to consider the objection to
China Five Elements Limited, 35 Artillery Lane, London E1 7LP renewing
their Special Treatment Licence
Ms Charlotte Basten, Environmental Health Officer informed members the
application before them was to consider the renewal of a Special Treatment
Licence for China Five Elements Limited, 35 Artillery Lane, London E1 7LP.
Ms Basten stated that the Licensing Authority was objecting to the renewal of
the licence following a successful prosecution of the Licence Holder at
Stratford Magistrates’ Court on the 27th September 2018. Ms Basten referred
members to paragraphs 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4 of the report which gave further
details of the circumstances for which a Special Treatment Licence is
required. Ms Basten also referred Members to point 4.4 which listed the
grounds for refusal, as per the London Local Authorities Act 1991.
Ms Natalie Thompson, Principal Environmental Health Officer provided
Members with a detailed account of the investigation she had undertaken.
She said the team had conducted an investigation of the premises and had
employed a test purchasing company to conduct test purchases. The table at
8.2 of the report, showed the number of visits made in the last seven years.
Ms Thompson stated a test purchase carried out on 13th April 2018, showed
services of a sexual nature were being offered by the premises. Ms
Thompson referred members to page 24 of the agenda which gave details of
the test purchase and appendix NAT.CFE.2 pages 89-91 which gave further
detail on the test purchases.
Ms Thompson stated the Licence Holder was prosecuted at Stratford
Magistrates’ Court on the 27th September 2018, on which occasion the
defendant (i.e. the Licence Holder – Mr Wei Lin) pleaded guilty to breaching
the conditions of the licence. The court found China Five Elements Limited
guilty of breaching the condition of the licence and fined the company a total
of £1,836.50 made up of £500 fine, £1286.50 costs and £50.00 victim
surcharge.
Ms Thompson said that following the 
[...]
VED
That the application for a new Special Treatment Licence, under the London
Local Authorities Act 1991 for Little Jasmine Centre, 56 Skylines Village,
London E14 9TS be REFUSED
As the licence holder has been found to have improperly conducted its
business on 17th and 20th September 2018 as per the test purchase evidence,
and is in breach of Section 10 (1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991
and:
As per paragraph 4.4 of the report, the following grounds for refusal applied
under section 8 of the London Local Authorities Act 1991:
(e)

the premises have been or are being improperly conducted.

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.
Vice-Chair in the Chair, Councillor Shad Chowdhury
Licensing Committee

Page 16

8

Agenda Item 3.1
Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee
13th December 2018
Report of: David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health
and Trading Standards Directorate of Place

Classification:
[Unrestricted or Exempt]

Special Treatments – The London Local Authorities Act 1991
Originating Officer(s)
Wards affected
1.

Tom Lewis, Team Leader – Licensing and Safety
Whole Borough

Summary

1.1

This report advises the Members of a review that has taken place with regards
to licence fees that can be set locally under the London Local Authorities Act
1991.

2.

Recommendations:
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:-

2.1 Agree that the fee for Massage and Special Treatment licences, including
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, be increased by CPI 2.4% raising Massage
and Special Treatment Licences from £338 to £346 and Intense Pulse Light
laser treatment licences from £544 to £557.
2.2 Agree that where a business operates a selection of beauty treatments and
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, that only the higher fee is payable.
2.3 Agree that all fees are non- refundable once an application has been made,
due to the commencement of processing the licence.
2.5 Resolve that these fees will commence on 1 April 2019 and will apply to all
licences appl
[...]
andard
special treatment licence fee of £338 or £544 for IPL and Laser treatments will
be charged

6 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
6.1

There are no equalities implications.

7 OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1

Best Value implications: There are no best value implications

Page 18

7.2

Environmental considerations: There are no environmental implications

7.3

Crime reduction: One of the key licensing objectives of the Council is to
ensure that it does not licence premises that are liable to be a source of crime
and disorder. The Council supports and assists with crime and disorder
reduction by controlling those who manage premises open to members of the
public and imposing conditions on relevant premises licences. Illegal activity
has been proven to occur at the premises.

7.4

Safeguarding: There are no proven safeguarding impacts; however premises
that are managed in this way may employ underage persons or vulnerable
adults. Therefore there may be a positive safeguarding impact.

7.5

Risk Management: The Council will be at risk of legal challenge if its
processes are not transparent and evidentially based.

8
8.1

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER
In general fees and charges recover some or all of the costs of services from
Users. The income generated reduces the costs of services to Council
taxpayers and can also be used to achieve other strategic objectives, such as
encouraging the use of services. A decision to charge for, or to subsidise
services needs to be based on rational considerations, which in the case of the
services in this report is to enable cost recovery.

8.2 The recommendation of this report is to increase the fees by a minimum of CPI
2.4% from the 1st April 2019 for both the Special Treatment Licence from £338
to £346 and the Intense Pulse Light laser treatment licence from £544 to £557.
This will enable the council to recover the administrative costs associated with
issue of the relevant licence and therefore will contribute to the service being
cost neutral.
9 LEGAL COMMENTS
9.1 Special treatments licences are granted in accordance with Part ll of the
London Local Authorities Act 1991 (as amended). Section 7(6) of the Act
provides that an applicant for the grant, renewal, or transfer of a licence shall
pay such a reasonable fee as determined by the Council.
9.2 Pursuant to its terms of reference, a function of the Licensing Committee is “to
determine fees and charges for the issue, approval, consent, license, permit or
other registration for functions for which the Committee has responsibility.
Whilst the council has determined standard fees, such standard fee is not
reasonable for these purposes based upon the time commitment required for
officers to properly process the application, monitor the event and the event
clear up, and provide advice both during and after the event. Based on these
reasons, it is considered that the increase of the fee for this application is
reasonable in all the circumstances.

Page 19

9.3 Before taking the decision to increase the fee, the Council must have due
regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under the Equality Act 2010,
the need to advance equality of opportunity and the need to foster good
relations between persons who share a protected characteristic and those who
do not.

Page 20

Agenda Item 3.2
Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee
13th December 2018
Report of: David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health
and Trading Standards Directorate of Place

Classification:
[Unrestricted or Exempt]

Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None Scheme
Originating Officer(s)
Wards affected
1.

Vincent Fajilagmago Licensing Officer – Licensing
and Safety
Whole Borough

Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the Community Alcohol
Partnership (CAP) initiative in Lansbury and Chrisp Street Market.
1.2 This report provides an update on Best Bar None (BBN) Scheme within the
borough 2017-2018.
1.3 Both seek to lower alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour within the
borough.
1.4 A Licensing Projects Officer has been funded to work on both these initiatives,
which started in August 2015.
2.

Recommendations
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:-

2.1 To note the activity that has been undertaken by the Community Alcohol
and Best Bar None Partnership.
2.2 To make CAP recommendations on further development of the schemes.
2.3 To request a representative of the Licensing Committee attends the Best
Bar None Awards Ceremony held on the 13th March 2019 to meet and
acknowledge those receiving the awards for participation in the scheme.
2.4 A networking reception to be provided for the Awards Ceremony.
2.5 Recommendations from members are welcomed for prizes that can be
offered to awards and trophy winners.

Page 21

3.

Background

Best Bar None Award
3.1 The Best Bar None (BBN) Award seeks to raise standards within premises
licensed for on sales of alcohol. Applicants wishing to achieve the award
must demonstrate to assessors that they are above the minimum standard
for compliance with licensing, health and safety legislation and have
achieved a Food Hygiene Rating Scheme Score of 4 (hygiene standards
are good) or above.
3.2 The BBN system of assessment awards scores and premises will go into
certain categories according to their score. Premises with outstanding
and high scores are acknowledged as the best in their respective
categories during an award ceremony.
3.3 A detailed report has been compiled of the scheme for 2016-2017 to
which this report serves as a summary document. See Appendix 1.
Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP)
3.4 The first CAP area focused on Bethnal Green and St Peter’s ward where it
identified the main issue of underage sales by off-license premises in the
area and encouraging them to sign up to responsible retail training.
3.5 The second CAP was based in Mile End. It successfully reduced alcohol
related antisocial behaviour by 62%, and won an award f
[...]
 scheme.
To obtain CAP+ status each year CAP partners will need to develop and agree an action plan
with their CAP Adviser. Each CAP will need to decide how often they meet, how they will
maintain a partnership approach and how they will measure their impact.
The action plan should cover at least one of the following areas:





Compliance with Challenge 25
Proxy purchase
Alcohol related anti-social behaviour among under 18s
Alcohol education

We would expect the plan to include specific, timed actions that the CAP will be
undertaking, detail what partners will be involved and how impact will be measured.
Once the plan is agreed the CAP will receive a CAP+ certificate and there will be an
opportunity to publicise that the CAP has achieved CAP+ status.
As a CAP+ scheme partnerships will have access to the following resources:










CAP branded materials
7 hours of face to face support from a CAP Adviser
Online toolkit
Unlimited telephone and email support from CAP Adviser
Access to free best practice events
Access to grant funding
Access to funding for Young Health Champions Course
CAP newsletter
Event shelter hire

Approved June 2018

Page 186

2

Agenda Item 3.3
Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee
13th December 2018
Report of: David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health
and Trading Standards Directorate of Place

Classification:
[Unrestricted or Exempt]

Night time Economy visits and Enforcement Update
Originating Officer(s)
Wards affected

Damian Doherty, Licensing Officer – Licensing and
Safety
Whole Borough

1.

Summary

1.1

This is a report on the results of late night inspections undertaken by the
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service. The objective was to
carry out late night visits to premises where intelligence received alleged a
contravention of the Licensing Act 2003. It was led by a Licensing Officer and
utilised Officers from across Environmental Health and Trading Standards.
Many of the enforcement visits included test purchasing to investigate
compliance.

1.2

The operation was run on Friday and Saturday nights between the hours of
22:00 and 03:00 hours.

1.3

These late night visits investigated a variety of alleged issues relating to licensed
premises, such as:-

1.4



premises undertaking licensable activities without a Licence.



premises alleged to be breaching conditions and restrictions detailed in their
licence.



licensed premises that have failed to pay the annual Licence fee and/or
Late Night Levy Charge and have had their Licence suspended yet have
been identified as continuing to carrying out licensable activities.



premises alleged to undermining the one or more of the Licensing Objectives

This report is concerned with the enforcement visits undertaken in 2017/18 and
2018 to date (6th November 2018) and the achievements of these visits.

Page 187

2.

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to:2.1 Note the activity that has been undertaken by the Environmental Health and
Trading Standards Service with regards to regulating Late Night Licensed
Premises.
3.

Background

3.1

There are approximately 1,145 licensed premises within the London Borough
of Tower Hamlets. Licensed premises include bars, pubs, clubs, restaurants,
off-licenses, late night takeaway, and café type premises. Premises
undertaking licensable activities must have a licence under the Licensing Act
2003 authorising them to carry out one or more licensable activities. The
licence will state the times they are permitted to carry out these licensable
activities and may also have conditions, in addition to the mandatory
conditions, specific to the individual premises. All such matters detailed on
the licence are to ensure the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives. The
late night visits are to check on compliance with the Licensing Act 2003, in
respect of premises where intelligence received suggests non-compliance.

3.2

Where non-compliance is witnessed and a breach of the Lice
[...]
a licence in place that allows off sales at the following times:
Sale of alcohol
- Monday to Saturday until 01:00 hours the following day
- Sunday until 22:30 hours
Salesperson sold alcohol after the terminal hour at 01:56 and was asked and
failed to produce a copy of the licence. Further Offences under Licencing Act
2003 section 137 ‘Alcohol still being on display for sale after the terminal hour’.
Result:
Salesperson sentenced on 23rd August 2018 as follows:
Fine: £440.00
Costs: £400.00
Victim Surcharge: £40.00
A Fine Collection Order was also imposed.
Nb: The Premises Licence Holder and Limited Company (VKS
Supermarkets Ltd) pled not guilty to various charges and case will be heard
at Stratford Magistrates on 14th November 2018.

Page 195

Appendix 4
Total pending potential prosecutions per Ward:

Ward
Bethnal Green
Bow West
Spitalfields &
Banglatown
St Dunstan’s
St Katherine's &
Wapping
St Peter’s
Grand Total

Ongoing
Investigations
for Breach of
Potential
Licensing Act
2003
2
1
4
1
1
2
11

Page 196

Agenda Item 3.4
Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee
13 December 2018
Report of: Corporate Director - Governance

Classification:
Unrestricted

Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals – Quarter 4
2017/2018
Quarters 1- 2 2018/2019
Originating Officer(s)
Wards affected

Agnes Adrien- Team Leader- Enforcement & Litigation
All wards

1.
1.1

Summary
At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that
regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details
of licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of
prosecutions and appeals.

1.2

This report provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions and
appeals for Quarter 4 2017/2018 (January to March 2018 ) Quarters 1–2
(April to June 2018, July to September)

2.

Recommendations:
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report.

3.

REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

3.1



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018
C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON, E14 2BG
Members Present:
Councillor Ehtasham Haque (Chair)
Councillor Faroque Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain
Councillor Tarik Khan
Councillor Eve McQuillan
Councillor Dan Tomlinson
Apologies
Councillor Shad Chowdhury
Councillor Shah Ameen
Councillor Leema Qureshi
Councillor Puru Miah
Officers Present:
Agnes Adrien
Damian Doherty

–
–

David Tolley

–

Farhana Zia

–

1.1

(Head of Litigation, Legal Services)
(Environmental Health Enforcement
Officer)
(Head of Environmental Health and
Trading Standards)
Senior Committee Services Officer

ELECTION OF CHAIR
Councillor Ehtasham Haque was elected as the Chair for the meeting, in the
absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair.
The proposer for Councillor Ehtasham Haque to take the Chair was Councillor
Tarik Khan and the seconder was Councillor Faroque Ahmed.

1.2

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2018
2.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
The minutes from 28th November 2018 were agreed and approved as an
accurate record of the meeting save that Councillor Eve McQuillan asked that
her reason for abstinence under application 3.1 be stated in the minute.


Councillor Eve McQuillan and Councillor Puru Miah abstained from
voting in favour of the application being refused on the grounds that
they felt the Applicant did not understand the nature of the
proceedings, due to his limited English.

3.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

3.1

Special Treatments Fees - The London Local Authorities Act 1991
Mr David Tolley, Head of Trading Standards and Environmental Health, stated
the report was seeking to increase fees following a review of Licence fees for
Massage and Special Treatment Licences, which can be set locally under the
London Local Authorities Act 1991.
Mr Tolley explained the rationale behind the proposed licence fee increase
and said the fee increases were set at values that would enable the Council to
recover the administrative and enforcement costs associated with the relevant
licences. He explained that where a business operated a selection of beauty
treatments and intense pulse light laser treatments, only the higher fee of the
two would be payable.
It was noted the CPI of 2.4% had been added to the licence fee, which would
result in an increase from £338 to £346 for Special Treatment Licences and
an increase from £544 to £557 for Intense Pulse Light laser treatment
licences.
In response to questions from Members the following was noted:


Other fees relating to Health and Safety, Food Hygiene and
Environmental Health are determined by Cabinet however the fee
increase for MST is delegated to this Committee as per the terms of
reference.



The amount of money raised from fees equates to a FTE post in the
Health and Safety team.



The 2.4% increase is parallel to the increase in other boroughs, with
who the service benchmarks itself.



In response to if the increase could be doubled to 4.8%, Mr Tolley
confirmed there was nothing to stop the Committee raising it to the said
percentage increase. However Members ought to bear in mind the
service cannot make a profit from the fees and that any fee increase
2

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

must be proportionate and reasonable. Mr Tolley referred Members to
point 3.1 of the report and stated the Council would be at risk of being
taken to judicial review, if challenged.


Some Members stated that an increase of 4.8% could be justified due
to the number of MST applications the Licensing Committee had dealt
with recently. They argued resources were needed to investigate the
licence holders who are in breach of their licence conditions.



Mr Tolley reminded Members that the applications they had dealt with
were the extreme cases, where services of a sexual nature had been
offered and therefore the Committee was asked to revoke licences.
However the vast majority of licence holders, who operate within the
law, would also be affected by such an increase in fees, places such as
nail bars and hairdressers.



Some Members stated they did not agree with a 4.8% increase as
additional information would be required to justify such an increase
which could disproportionately affect small businesses.



Mr Tolley confirmed businesses are required to annually renew their
MST licences as per paragraph 3.4 of the report.



Mr Tolley confirmed a cost exercise had been undertaken to determine
the recommended 2.4% increase in fees.



In response to if more could be done to improve the process of
obtaining a MST licence, so Licence Holders were not slipping through
the net, Mr Tolley assured Members that the process was watertight
and that the recent spate of revocations were due to the team working
on intelligence received and taking positive action.

o ACTION: The Chair suggested that future reports should include
tabular information on how the Borough compares with other boroughs
and if the proposed increase is equivalent to other comparative
boroughs.


In response to if the decision ought to be delayed until the next meeting
in March 2019, Mr Tolley stated that this would delay the
implementation for the new fees to come into effect by the 1st April
2019. He stated businesses need to be informed of the increase prior
to them coming into effect.

At this stage, Members decided to vote on the proposal put forward by
Councillor Tarik Khan and seconded by Councillor Faroque Ahmed that the
increase of MST fees should be by 4.8% rather than 2.4%.
RESOLVED
Accordingly, the Committee made a majority decision to:

3

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1. AGREE an increase for Massage and Special Treatment Licences,
including Intense Pulse Light laser treatment by 4.8% and that future
reports to the Committee should provide further comparative data on
how the proposed increase in fees is comparable with other
benchmarking Authorities.
2. That where a business operates a selection of beauty treatments and
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, that only the higher fee is payable.
3. Agree that all fees are non-refundable once an application has been
made, due to the commencement of processing the licence.
4. Resolve that these fees will commence on 1st April 2019 and will apply
to all licence applications for all licences referred to above.
3.2

Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None
Scheme
Mr Vincent Fajilagmago, Licensing Project Officer presented his report to the
Committee. He stated the report provided an update on the progress made on
the Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) initiative as well as an update on
the Best Bar None (BBN) Scheme run within the borough.
Both initiatives seek to lower alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour in
the borough.
In relation to the CAP initiative Mr Vincent Fajilagmago referred Members to
paragraphs 3.4 to 3.15, which set out the different strands of the project. He
drew attention to paragraphs 3.16 to 3.20 which highlighted the partnership
working that the Council had undertaken with companies such as HerLink and
Safe East, to raise awareness of personal safety and alcohol being used to
groom young girls.
Mr Fajilagmago referred Members to page 27 and the lessons learnt so far.
He said the partnerships had resulted in working with off-licences and offering
them retail training via Tesco and educating them in being responsible small
businesses.
In respect to the Best Bar None Scheme, Mr Vincent Fajilagmago informed
Members the BBN scheme had been successfully gaining popularity and the
BBN awards reception and ceremony was scheduled to take place in March
2019.
In response to questions from Members the following was noted:


The work with schools has been a real success and the intention is to
continue with this strand of work.

4

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



Members commented upon the detail of the report and stated they
found this to be a helpful and useful report. They thanked Mr
Fajilagmago for invitations to attend the BBN awards ceremony.



In response to what action can be taken when the DPS (Designated
Premises Supervisor) is not present, Mr Fajilagmago stated he was
working to make the DPS more accountable, especially when incidents
of ASB or alcohol related crime occur.



Mr Fajilagmago confirmed that the project was jointly funded by the
Public Health Team and the Drug and Alcohol Team. He said it was a
soft handed approach to deal with crime and ASB.



Mr Fajilagmago confirmed that the area chosen for intervention was
based on quantitative data collected and intelligence from partners
such as the Police. Members made several suggestions on areas that
should be targeted in the future.

Members of the Committee
RESOLVED
1. To note the activity that has been undertaken by the Community
Alcohol and Best Bar None Partnership.
2. To make CAP recommendations on further development of the
schemes.
3. To request a representative of the Licensing Committee attends the
Best Bar None Awards Ceremony to be held in March 2019 to meet
and acknowledge those receiving the awards for participation in the
scheme.
4. A networking reception to be provided for the Awards Ceremony.
5. Recommendations from members are welcomed for prizes that can be
offered to awards and trophy winners.
3.3

Night time Economy visits and Enforcement Update
Mr Damian Doherty, Licensing Officer presented his report on the Night time
economy visits and enforcement action undertaken in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003.
He informed Members the objective was to carry out late night visits to
premises where intelligence had been received of alleged contravention of the
Licensing Act 2003. Officers from the Licensing Team as well as
Environmental Health and Trading Standards have been involved in visits
which have included test purchases to investigate compliance and
enforcement.
5

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Visits have been conducted on Friday and Saturday nights between the hours
of 22:00 and 03:00 hours.
Mr Damian Doherty referred Members to paragraphs 3.5 to 3.10 in the report
and stated a total of 254 inspections had been undertaken with 28 premises
visited receiving warning letters for non-compliance. Mr Doherty also drew
Members attention to appendix 3, pages 194-195 of the agenda which gave
further details of the premises that had been prosecuted for breaches of
conditions of their licence.
In response to Members questions the following was noted:


Mr Doherty clarified that premises identified for investigation was based
on intelligence received from complaints and through witnessing
incidents during day to day work. Mr Doherty said the intelligence and
the work self generates.



Mr Doherty stated a considerably amount of work had been done in
relation to the sale of Nitrous Oxide (Laughing Gas) and specific
premises had been targeted. Members made suggestions concerning
areas of the borough where they had witnessed the sale of nitrous
oxide and asked these be investigated further.

Members of the Committee
RESOVLED
1. To NOTE the activity that has been undertaken by the Environmental
Health and Trading Standards Service with regards to regulating Late
Night Licensed Premises.
3.4

Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarter 4 2017/2018 &
Quarters 1- 2 2018/2019
Ms Agnes Adrien, Head of Litigation introduced the report detailing the
completed licensing related Prosecutions and Appeals for Quarter 4 (2017/18)
and Quarters 1-2 (2018/19).
Ms Adrien referred Members to the tables of information detailed at 5.4 of the
report which set out the case details and the outcomes achieved.
Following a short discussion Members of the Committee noted the progress
being made in relation to the number of prosecutions undertaken by the
Licensing Enforcement Team and asked what happened to the monies
recovered. Ms Adrien confirmed monies would be reinvested in the pursuit of
prosecuting those who were in breach of their licence.
Members welcomed the report and

6

LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

RESOLVED
To NOTE the report and results of the prosecution and appeals detailed within
the report.
4.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT
There were no items of urgent business to consider at the meeting.

The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.
Chair for the meeting, Councillor Ehtasham Haque
Licensing Committee

7

